10µ 100µ 1m 10m 100m 1
0
10
20
30
40
50
60

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA EN or PG FUNCTION PACKAGE MARKING PACKAGE PART NUMBER (1)
EN SIK DBV TLV62565DBV
–40°C to 85°C
PG SIL DBV TLV62566DBV
(1) For detailed ordering information please check the PACKAGE OPTION ADDENDUM section at the end of this datasheet.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
VALUE
UNIT
MIN MAX
Voltage range (2) VIN, EN,PG –0.3 7 V
SW –0.3 VIN+0.3 V
FB –0.3 3.6 V
Sink current, IPG PG 660 uA
ESD rating Human Body Model 2 kV
Charged Device Model 500 V
Continuous total power See Thermal Information table
dissipation
Temperature range Operating junction, TJ –40 150 °C
Storage, Tstg –65 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute–maximum–rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltage values are with respect to network ground terminal.
THERMAL INFORMATION
TLV62565, TLV62566
THERMAL METRIC (1) UNITS
DBV (5 PINS)
θJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance 208.3
θJCtop Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance 73.7
θJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance 36.1
°C/W
ψJT Junction-to-top characterization parameter 2.3
ψJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter 35.3
θJCbot Junction-to-case (bottom) thermal resistance N/A
(1) For more information about traditional and new thermal metrics, see the IC Package Thermal Metrics application report, SPRA953.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS (1)
MIN TYP MAX UNIT
VIN Input voltage range, VIN 2.7 5.5 V
TA Operating ambient temperature –40 85 °C
(1) Refer to the APPLICATION INFORMATION section for further information.
TLV62565
TLV62566
SLVSBC1 –OCTOBER 2013
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Over recommended free-air temperature range, VIN = 3.6 V, TA = -40°C to 85°C, typical values are at TA = 25°C (unless
otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
SUPPLY
VIN Input voltage range 2.7 5.5 V
IQ Quiescent current into VIN pin IOUT = 0 mA, Not switching 50 uA
Under voltage lock out VIN falling 2.2 2.3 V
VUVLO Under voltage lock out hysteresis 200 mV
Thermal shutdown Junction temperature rising 150
TJSD °C
Thermal shutdown hysteresis Junction temperature falling below TJSD 20
LOGIC INTERFACE, TLV62565
VIH High-level input voltage 2.7 V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5 V 1.2 V
VIL Low-level input voltage 2.7 V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5 V 0.4 V
ISD Shutdown current into VIN pin EN = LOW 0.1 1 µA
IEN,LKG EN leakage current 0.01 0.16 µA
POWER GOOD, TLV62566
Power Good low threshold VFB falling referenced to VFB nominal 90%
VPG Power Good high threshold VFB risng referenced to VFB nominal 95%
VL Low level voltage Isink = 500 µA 0.4 V